

# The Hills Local Environmental Plan 2019 (Amendment No 7)

under the

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

The following local environmental plan is made by the local plan-making authority under the *Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979*.

MICHAEL EDGAR, GENERAL MANAGER THE HILLS SHIRE COUNCIL As delegate for the local plan-making authority

Published LW 14 February 2020 (2020 No 50)

# The Hills Local Environmental Plan 2019 (Amendment No 7)

under the

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

# 1 Name of Plan

This Plan is The Hills Local Environmental Plan 2019 (Amendment No 7).

# 2 Commencement

This Plan commences on the day on which it is published on the NSW legislation website.

#### 3 Land to which Plan applies

This Plan applies to land in Zone RU6 Transition under *The Hills Local Environmental Plan 2019*.

# 4 Amendment of The Hills Local Environmental Plan 2019

# $(1) \quad \mbox{Clause 1.8A Savings provisions relating to development applications}$

Insert after clause 1.8A(2)—

(3) An amendment made to this plan by *The Hills Local Environmental Plan 2019 (Amendment No 7)* does not apply to a development application made but not finally determined before the commencement of the amendment.

#### (2) Land Use Table

Omit "Places of public worship;" from item 3 of the matter relating to Zone RU6 Transition.